

Case No. 18-1366

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JAMSHID MUHTOROV

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable John L. Kane  
District Court Criminal Action No. 1:12-CR-00033-JLK-1

---

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Elizabeth Goitein  
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
1140 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Ste. 1150  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 249-7192  
[goiteine@brennan.law.nyu.edu](mailto:goiteine@brennan.law.nyu.edu)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ADVENT OF MASS FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE POSES NOVEL AND HIGH-STAKES FOURTH AMENDMENT QUESTIONS .....	4
II. THE “INCIDENTAL OVERHEAR” DOCTRINE DOES NOT JUSTIFY WARRANTLESS SURVEILLANCE UNDER SECTION 702 .....	8
A. Americans Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Their Communications with Foreigners .....	11
B. The “Incidental Overhear” Doctrine Is Not an Exception to the Warrant Requirement .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	2
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

[REDACTED], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISA Ct. Oct. 3, 2011) (unpublished) .....	7
[REDACTED], No. [REDACTED] (FISA Ct. Apr. 26, 2017) (unpublished), <a href="http://bit.ly/d56exnj">http://bit.ly/d56exnj</a> .....	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Applications for Search Warrants for Info. Associated with Target Email Address, Nos. 12–MJ–8119–DJW &amp; 12–MJ–8191–DJW, 2012 WL 4383917 (D. Kan. Sep. 21, 2012) (unpublished)</i> .....	13
<i>In re Directives [Redacted] Pursuant to Section 105B of FISA, 551 F.3d 1004, 1015 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2008)</i> .....	9, 20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958) .....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	10, 15
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 17 (1984) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 10, (D.D.C. 2012) .....	13

<i>United States v. Al-Jayab</i> , No. 16-CR-00181 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/35f9pKT">https://bit.ly/35f9pKT</a> .....	9, 12, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 484 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 548 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 757 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1985).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Hasbajrami</i> , No. 11-CR-623 (JG), 2016 WL 1029500 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 415 U.S. 143 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 599 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1979).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. Dec. 5, 2016) .....	9, 12, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , No. 3:10-CR-00475-KI-1, 2014 WL 2866749 (D. Or. June 24, 2014) (unpublished) .....	9, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Muhtorov</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (D. Colo. 2015).....	11, 12, 20, 23

<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 535 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Truong Dinh Hung</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2516.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)(b)(iv).....	17
50 U.S.C. § 1801(a)&(b).....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1801(e) .....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1801(f).....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a) .....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	7
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2435 (2008) at § 101(a)(2).....	7
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783.....	4
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, §§ 801–802, 82 Stat. 197 .....	15
Protect America Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-55, 121 Stat. 552.....	7

## Other Authorities

Bob Sorokanich, <i>Report: The NSA Is Recording Nearly Every Call Made in Afghanistan</i> , Gizmodo (May 23, 2014, 10:06 AM).....	7
Elizabeth Goitein & Faiza Patel, <i>What Went Wrong with the FISA Court</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (2015).....	5
Elizabeth Goitein, <i>Another Bite Out of Katz: Foreign Intelligence Surveillance and the Incidental Overhear Doctrine</i> , 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 105 (2017).....	2
<i>Email Statistics Report, 2019-2023</i> , Radicati Grp. (2019).....	6
Exec. Order No. 12,333, 3 C.F.R. § 200 (1981), <i>reprinted as amended in</i> 50 U.S.C. app. § 401 (2008) .....	5
Gov’t’s Unclassified Mem. in Opp’n to Defs.’ Mot. to Suppress Evidence Obtained or Derived from Surveillance Under the FISA Amendments Act and Mot. for Disc., May 9, 2014, <i>United States v. Muhtorov</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (D. Colo. 2015) (No. 12-CR-00033-JLK) .....	9, 12, 25
Howard J. Kaplan et al., <i>The History and Law of Wiretapping</i> , Am. Bar Ass’n (Apr. 20, 2012).....	15
Jean-Yves Huwart & Loïc Verdier, <i>Economic Globalisation: Origins and Consequences</i> , Org. for Econ. Co-operation and Dev. (2013) .....	5
Linda Blake & Jim Lande, <i>Trends in the U.S. International Telecommunications Industry</i> , Indus. Analysis Div., Fed. Comm’n (1998).....	5
Orin Kerr, <i>The Surprisingly Weak Reasoning of Mohamud</i> , Lawfare, Dec. 23, 2016.....	25
<i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> , Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Bd. (2014) .....	14
Ryan Devereaux et al., <i>Data Pirates of the Caribbean: The NSA Is Recording Every Cell Phone Call in the Bahamas</i> , Intercept (May 19, 2014, 12:37 PM) .....	6

Stacey Ashton & Linda Blake, *2014 International Telecommunications Traffic and Revenue Data*, Telecomm'ns and Analysis Div., Fed. Commc'ns. Comm'n (2016).....6

*Warrantless Searches and Seizures*,  
45 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. 49 (2016) .....10
